

TELEFÓNICA, S.A. ("Telefónica"), in accordance with the provisions of securities market regulation, informs of the following:

## OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Today, August 1, 2023, Telefónica Audiovisual Digital, S.L.U. ("Telefónica Audiovisual") has been awarded the exclusive broadcasting rights for Spain of *the UEFA Champions League* and *UEFA Europa League*, as well as the *UEFA Youth League* and the UEFA *Europa Conference* League, for the next cycle comprising seasons 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27.

This award is subject to the formalization of a contract with UEFA expected to be finalized shortly, and will allow Telefónica Audiovisual to offer all the main European football competitions to its residential customers in the Spanish market.

Direct acquisition of this content from UEFA will further strengthen Telefónica Audiovisual offer, that will continue including all football rights in the Spanish market, whilst allowing Telefónica to continue designing and marketing its channels and content.

The price amounts to 320 million euros for each of the seasons 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27.

In Madrid, August 1, 2023.

SPANISH NATIONAL SECURITIES MARKET COMMISSION

- MADRID -